Vehicle-specific information

Vehicle data

Basic data

Brand:

VIN:

Model year:

Description:

Sales type:

Delivery date:

Production date:

Engine code:

Gearbox code:

Type approval no.:

Colour selection

MODEL

Interior

Exterior
(Body/roof)

Pr numbers:

SERIAL
NO.

1

NO.

0Co

OFA

0G7

0JA

0KO

OLG

COLOUR
CODE

FZ

2Y12Y

ORIGIN

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

A
WAUZZZ4G9DN060597
2013

allroad qu. 3.0 V6228 A7S
4GHO1Y

28.02.2013

24.09.2012

CGWD

NSJ

PAINT NUMBER (PAINT KD

DESCRIPTION
NO) SC 0]
Black-Black/Black-Black/Black/ Moon Silver
LS9R Glacier White, metallic/Glacier White,

metallic

FAMILY DESCRIPTION

Ccoz

FAD

GES

GKV

ASY

Siz

Standard

Standard manufacturing sequence
tiptronic

Weight category front axle weight range 1
Without alternative drive system

With special labels safety certificates for Japan



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

oMo

ONA

0PO

ORZ

0SL

0TX

ouo

O0VR

ow2

0Y2

oYz

1A2

1AT

1BY

1D0

1E1

1EJ

1G8

1LL

1PD

181

1SA

1T2

1VH

1X1

172

2C7

2D0

2EA

2K0

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

KBV

SzU

AER

ZSS

SAU

ZFM

KRQ

BTA

AKZ

KLZ

GKH

KRS

BRS

DAE

AHV

AKB

TYP

RER

BAV

ABR

BOW

TWU

VBK

TWL

ATA

KRM

LSS

Ccwv

BAH

SFS

Fuel tank

Without nameplate set (without model designation)
Rear tailpipe

Without ignition/starter switch locking system, without steering lock
Labels in Japanese

Vimentum floor mats at front and rear

Fuel quality 98 RON

Information kit in Japanese

Label for central electric system English-speaking countries
Tropical zones

Without determination of weight category for rear axle
Fuel system for S| engine with direct injection (FSI)
Electronic stabilisation control (ESC)

adaptive air suspension

Without trailer hitch

Activated carbon canister

Special identification label

Tire mobility system

Disc brakes in front

Anti-theft wheel bolts

Tool kit and car jack

Without additional front underbody guard

Warning triangle

Installation parts for six-cylinder engine

quattro

Increase in initial standard fuel filling

Electric steering wheel adjustment

Without action

Disc brakes in rear

Standard bumpers



37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

275

2V5

2WA

221

278

3B7

3D1

3FA

3G0

3GD

3L4

3M3

3NZ

389

3X2

3Y3

4A3

4D0

4E7

4F2

4GF

4KC

4L6

4UE

4V0

4X3

47ZB

5C0

5D4

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

DAT

FRI

ZBR

TYZ

LRA

ZKV

MIK

DEI

KSI

LBH

SIE

SZL

HIS

DAR

DLS

SSR

SIH

KMS

SDH

TKV

WSS

SSH

IRS

AIB

BSV

SAB

ZIE

KSA

TRF

Without dual-view display

Automatic air recirculation

Without additional tires

Model designation/nameplate

Leather-wrapped multi-function steering wheel, 4-spoke, with shift paddles

Child seat anchors as per Canadian requirements a. ISOFIX child seat
system

Center console

Without roof insert (standard roof)

Without child seat anchora in front (ISOFIX)

Luggage compartment floor

Driver seat with memory feature, incl. power-adjustable front seats
Passenger car design

Folding rear seat backrest

Roof rails

Load-through hatch with removable ski bag

Manual sunshade for the rear window and for the rear door windows
Seat heaters in front

Without seat ventilation/massage seat

Luggage compartment lid, electrically opening and closing
Comfort key

Heat-insulating glass, green-tinted

Side and rear windows in heat-insulatingglass
Auto-dimming interior rearview mirror

Full-size airbags

Without front passenger seat control

Head airbag system

High-Gloss Styling package

Without special body measures

Carrier frequency 315 MHz without panic button



66

67

68

69

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

5J1

5K4

5L0

5RU

5SJ

6E3

6EQ

6FO0

6FA

6M1

6NJ

6RB

6SS

6V2

6W3

6XL

6Y2

TA7

TAA

7EOQ

7F9

7G0

THA

7V

7K6

7L8

7™M9

7MN

7P1

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

HES

LAC

FSP

ASR

ASL

MAS

ZKS

DFO

BBO

GPS

HIM

FIT

KBB

HEB

KzVv

ASE

GWA

CDw

EDW

WSA

SAG

FVS

LUM

AED

RDK

SNA

EIL

AGM

LOR

Roof spoiler

Complete protective cover (made-to-measure system)
Without front spoiler

Exterior mirror on the right (large field of view), convex
Left exterior mirror, convex

Center armrest in front

Additional stone guard body covers (type 2)

Without emblems

Body-colored exterior mirror housings

Tie down straps

Headlining in cloth

Dashboard and door trim panel two-piece, single-color, multi-colored
Luggage compartment floor mat

Rear trim panel

Front license plate carrier (small, NAR)

Exterior mirrors, electrically folding, with automatic anti-glare action on
bothsides, with memory function

Speed limiter

Without CD changer

Electronic immobilizer

Without heat accumulator/auxiliary heater
Gearshift/selector lever knob

Without preparation for VTS (vehicle tracking system)
Without leather

Vehicle class differentiation -4G0/4G8-
Tire pressure monitoring system

Start/stop system with regenerative braking
Door sill trims with aluminium inlay
Emission standard EU5 for Japan

4-way lumbar support



95

96

97

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

115

116

117

118

119

120

121

122

123

124

TPA

7T6

7TL

7WO0

7X5

7Y0

8DZ

8EX

8K0

8N7

8Q4

8RY

8SK

8T1

8X1

876

9AK

9G3

9JC

9MO0

9P3

2Q8

9RO

e

970

97X

AQ0O

A51

A8S

AQO

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

PGK

NAV

EIH

ESI

EPH

SPU

RAO

HSW

FLS

SWS

LWR

LSE

SBR

GRA

SWR

MKU

HKA

GEN

RAU

ZUH

SGK

MFA

GEF

AUD

BTR

VTV

SAH

HER

AUS

QUA

Platform group class 1

MMI® navigation plus

Inlays, Fine grain ash natural brown, extended
Without extended safety system

Park assist with area view

Without lane change assist

Radio "HIGH" Japan

LED headlamps

Without special headlight control
High-beam assistant

Headlight range control with cornering light
BOSE surround sound

LED rear combination lamps

Cruise control system

Headlamp washer system

Hot country

Deluxe automatic air conditioning
Alternator 120-180 A

Cigarette lighter and ashtray

Without auxiliary heater/parking heater
Seat belt reminder

Driver information system with 7-inch colour display
Without night vision

Without "Multimedia" in vehicle

Operating voltage 12 V

Bluetooth interface

No self-collection

Audi AG

Standard equipment

Standard-production quality



125

126

127

128

129

130

131

132

133

134

135

136

137

138

139

140

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

AVO0

BOL

B29

C00

D18

EOA

EF1

EPO

FOA

F19

FAO

FCO

FN2

FQO

G1D

GH1

GZz0

HH1

JOP

K8D

KSO0

KTO

LOR

N5SW

NT1

NY2

PRP

Q1A

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

LRV

BLB

TPL

cocC

MOT

AAU

ECO

GKS

FZS

RAD

SVO

IND

MDS

QGM

GSP

HAG

EST

REI

BAT

KAR

KSU

HUD

THE

LEA

SIB

TSP

BGK

VOS

<1y

Driving on the left

Component parts set, complying with vehicle type for Japan, various parts
Type approval country Japan

Operating permit, initial registration

6-cylinder Sl engine 3.0 1/228 kW (24V) TFSI, homogeneous base engine
is TC6/TEQ/TM8

No special edition

ECO function

Without noise cancellation

No special purpose vehicle, standard equipment
Alloy wheels 8.5J x 20

Control of series production

Without customized installation

"allroad" version

Production wheels

7-speed automatic transmission for four-wheel drive
Basic rear differential

Manually operated doors

Tires 255/40 R20 101Y xl

Battery 580 A (105 Ah)

Wagon/Avant

Rearview camera

Without head-up display

Without thermal insulation insert (cup holder)
Right-hand drive

Milano leather

Transit coating (type 2)

Increased battery capacity

Cast aluminium alloy wheels, 5 parallel-spoke design, size 8.5J x 20, with
255/40 R 20 tyres

Standard seats in front



154

155

156

157

158

159

160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

QE1

QFO0

QKo

QQ2

QR8

Qv2

Qw1

Qz7

TC6

U1A

UF7

UH2

uJ1

VOA

VCO

VG6

X8A

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

VWGROUP

ALG

BDH

KAS

LCP

KMP

TVE

ZAB

LEN

GMO

INS

ESS

FSB

EMM

REL

GRT

RES

Storage package

Without receiver/telephony (car phone)
Without camera and without distance sensor (driver assistance system)
Ambient lighting

Without dynamic road sign display

TV reception for Japan

Central control unit in front
Electromechanical power steering
6-cylinder Sl engine 3.0 | unit 06E.C
Instrument cluster with km/h display
Audi music interface

Hold assist

MMI touch

Tires without specification of tire brand
Without garage door opener

Without special tire fitting

Equipment options subset for Japan (FBU)



