# Vehicle-specific information

## Vehicle data

### Basic data

Brand:	A
VIN:	WAUZZZ4G9DN060597
Model year:	2013
Description:	allroad qu. 3.0 V6228 A7S
Sales type:	4GH01Y
Delivery date:	28.02.2013
Production date:	24.09.2012
Engine code:	CGWD
Gearbox code:	NSJ
Type approval no.:	-

### Colour selection

MODEL	COLOUR CODE	PAINT NUMBER (PAINT KD NO.)	DESCRIPTION
Interior	FZ		Black-Black/Black/Black/ Moon Silver
Exterior (Body/roof)	2Y/2Y	LS9R	Glacier White, metallic/Glacier White, metallic

### Pr numbers:

SERIAL NO.	NO.	ORIGIN	FAMILY	DESCRIPTION
1	0C0	VWGROUP	COZ	Standard
2	0FA	VWGROUP	FAD	Standard manufacturing sequence
3	0G7	VWGROUP	GES	tiptronic
4	0JA	VWGROUP	GKV	Weight category front axle weight range 1
5	0K0	VWGROUP	ASY	Without alternative drive system
6	0LG	VWGROUP	SIZ	With special labels safety certificates for Japan



7	0M0	VWGROUP	KBV	Fuel tank
8	0NA	VWGROUP	SZU	Without nameplate set (without model designation)
9	0P0	VWGROUP	AER	Rear tailpipe
10	0RZ	VWGROUP	ZSS	Without ignition/starter switch locking system, without steering lock
11	0SL	VWGROUP	SAU	Labels in Japanese
12	0TX	VWGROUP	ZFM	Vimentum floor mats at front and rear
13	0U0	VWGROUP	KRQ	Fuel quality 98 RON
14	0VR	VWGROUP	ВТА	Information kit in Japanese
15	0W2	VWGROUP	AKZ	Label for central electric system English-speaking countries
16	0Y2	VWGROUP	KLZ	Tropical zones
17	0YZ	VWGROUP	GKH	Without determination of weight category for rear axle
18	1A2	VWGROUP	KRS	Fuel system for SI engine with direct injection (FSI)
19	1AT	VWGROUP	BRS	Electronic stabilisation control (ESC)
20	1BY	VWGROUP	DAE	adaptive air suspension
21	1D0	VWGROUP	AHV	Without trailer hitch
22	1E1	VWGROUP	AKB	Activated carbon canister
23	1EJ	VWGROUP	TYP	Special identification label
24	1G8	VWGROUP	RER	Tire mobility system
25	1LL	VWGROUP	BAV	Disc brakes in front
26	1PD	VWGROUP	ABR	Anti-theft wheel bolts
27	1S1	VWGROUP	BOW	Tool kit and car jack
28	1SA	VWGROUP	TWU	Without additional front underbody guard
29	1T2	VWGROUP	VBK	Warning triangle
30	1VH	VWGROUP	TWL	Installation parts for six-cylinder engine
31	1X1	VWGROUP	ATA	quattro
32	1Z2	VWGROUP	KRM	Increase in initial standard fuel filling
33	2C7	VWGROUP	LSS	Electric steering wheel adjustment
34	2D0	VWGROUP	CWV	Without action
35	2EA	VWGROUP	ВАН	Disc brakes in rear
36	2K0	VWGROUP	SFS	Standard bumpers



37	2T5	VWGROUP	DAT	Without dual-view display
38	2V5	VWGROUP	FRI	Automatic air recirculation
39	2WA	VWGROUP	ZBR	Without additional tires
40	2Z1	VWGROUP	TYZ	Model designation/nameplate
41	2ZS	VWGROUP	LRA	Leather-wrapped multi-function steering wheel, 4-spoke, with shift paddles
42	3B7	VWGROUP	ZKV	Child seat anchors as per Canadian requirements a. ISOFIX child seat system
43	3D1	VWGROUP	MIK	Center console
44	3FA	VWGROUP	DEI	Without roof insert (standard roof)
45	3G0	VWGROUP	KSI	Without child seat anchora in front (ISOFIX)
46	3GD	VWGROUP	LBH	Luggage compartment floor
47	3L4	VWGROUP	SIE	Driver seat with memory feature, incl. power-adjustable front seats
48	3M3	VWGROUP	SZL	Passenger car design
49	3NZ	VWGROUP	HIS	Folding rear seat backrest
50	3S9	VWGROUP	DAR	Roof rails
51	3X2	VWGROUP	DLS	Load-through hatch with removable ski bag
52	3Y3	VWGROUP	SSR	Manual sunshade for the rear window and for the rear door windows
53	4A3	VWGROUP	SIH	Seat heaters in front
54	4D0	VWGROUP	KMS	Without seat ventilation/massage seat
55	4E7	VWGROUP	SDH	Luggage compartment lid, electrically opening and closing
56	4F2	VWGROUP	TKV	Comfort key
57	4GF	VWGROUP	WSS	Heat-insulating glass, green-tinted
58	4KC	VWGROUP	SSH	Side and rear windows in heat-insulatingglass
59	4L6	VWGROUP	IRS	Auto-dimming interior rearview mirror
60	4UE	VWGROUP	AIB	Full-size airbags
61	4V0	VWGROUP	BSV	Without front passenger seat control
62	4X3	VWGROUP	SAB	Head airbag system
63	4ZB	VWGROUP	ZIE	High-Gloss Styling package
64	5C0	VWGROUP	KSA	Without special body measures
65	5D4	VWGROUP	TRF	Carrier frequency 315 MHz without panic button



67				I
	5K4	VWGROUP	LAC	Complete protective cover (made-to-measure system)
68	5L0	VWGROUP	FSP	Without front spoiler
69	5RU	VWGROUP	ASR	Exterior mirror on the right (large field of view), convex
70	5SJ	VWGROUP	ASL	Left exterior mirror, convex
71	6E3	VWGROUP	MAS	Center armrest in front
72	6EQ	VWGROUP	ZKS	Additional stone guard body covers (type 2)
73	6F0	VWGROUP	DFO	Without emblems
74	6FA	VWGROUP	вво	Body-colored exterior mirror housings
75	6M1	VWGROUP	GPS	Tie down straps
76	6NJ	VWGROUP	НІМ	Headlining in cloth
77	6RB	VWGROUP	FIT	Dashboard and door trim panel two-piece, single-color, multi-colored
78	6SS	VWGROUP	KBB	Luggage compartment floor mat
79	6V2	VWGROUP	HEB	Rear trim panel
80	6W3	VWGROUP	KZV	Front license plate carrier (small, NAR)
81	6XL	VWGROUP	ASE	Exterior mirrors, electrically folding, with automatic anti-glare action on bothsides, with memory function
82	6Y2	VWGROUP	GWA	Speed limiter
83	7A7	VWGROUP	CDW	Without CD changer
84	7AA	VWGROUP	EDW	Electronic immobilizer
85	7E0	VWGROUP	WSA	Without heat accumulator/auxiliary heater
86	7F9	VWGROUP	SAG	Gearshift/selector lever knob
87	7G0	VWGROUP	FVS	Without preparation for VTS (vehicle tracking system)
88	7HA	VWGROUP	LUM	Without leather
89	7JV	VWGROUP	AED	Vehicle class differentiation -4G0/4G8-
90	7K6	VWGROUP	RDK	Tire pressure monitoring system
91	7L8	VWGROUP	SNA	Start/stop system with regenerative braking
92	7M9	VWGROUP	EIL	Door sill trims with aluminium inlay
93	7MN	VWGROUP	AGM	Emission standard EU5 for Japan
94	7P1	VWGROUP	LOR	4-way lumbar support

95	7PA	VWGROUP	PGK	Platform group class 1
96	7T6	VWGROUP	NAV	MMI® navigation plus
97	7TL	VWGROUP	EIH	Inlays, Fine grain ash natural brown, extended
98	7W0	VWGROUP	ESI	Without extended safety system
99	7X5	VWGROUP	EPH	Park assist with area view
100	7Y0	VWGROUP	SPU	Without lane change assist
101	8DZ	VWGROUP	RAO	Radio "HIGH" Japan
102	8EX	VWGROUP	HSW	LED headlamps
103	8K0	VWGROUP	FLS	Without special headlight control
104	8N7	VWGROUP	sws	High-beam assistant
105	8Q4	VWGROUP	LWR	Headlight range control with cornering light
106	8RY	VWGROUP	LSE	BOSE surround sound
107	8SK	VWGROUP	SBR	LED rear combination lamps
108	8T1	VWGROUP	GRA	Cruise control system
109	8X1	VWGROUP	SWR	Headlamp washer system
110	8Z6	VWGROUP	MKU	Hot country
111	9AK	VWGROUP	HKA	Deluxe automatic air conditioning
112	9G3	VWGROUP	GEN	Alternator 120-180 A
113	9JC	VWGROUP	RAU	Cigarette lighter and ashtray
114	9M0	VWGROUP	ZUH	Without auxiliary heater/parking heater
115	9P3	VWGROUP	SGK	Seat belt reminder
116	9Q8	VWGROUP	MFA	Driver information system with 7-inch colour display
117	9R0	VWGROUP	GEF	Without night vision
118	9WC	VWGROUP	AUD	Without "Multimedia" in vehicle
119	9Z0	VWGROUP	BTR	Operating voltage 12 V
120	9ZX	VWGROUP	VTV	Bluetooth interface
121	A00	VWGROUP	SAH	No self-collection
122	A51	VWGROUP	HER	Audi AG
123	A8S	VWGROUP	AUS	Standard equipment
124	AQ0	VWGROUP	QUA	Standard-production quality



125	AV0	VWGROUP	LRV	Driving on the left
126	B0L	VWGROUP	BLB	Component parts set, complying with vehicle type for Japan, various parts
127	B29	VWGROUP	TPL	Type approval country Japan
128	C00	VWGROUP	coc	Operating permit, initial registration
129	D18	VWGROUP	MOT	6-cylinder SI engine 3.0 l/228 kW (24V) TFSI, homogeneous base engine is TC6/TE9/TM8
130	E0A	VWGROUP	AAU	No special edition
131	EF1	VWGROUP	ECO	ECO function
132	EP0	VWGROUP	GKS	Without noise cancellation
133	F0A	VWGROUP	FZS	No special purpose vehicle, standard equipment
134	F19	VWGROUP	RAD	Alloy wheels 8.5J x 20
135	FA0	VWGROUP	SVO	Control of series production
136	FC0	VWGROUP	IND	Without customized installation
137	FN2	VWGROUP	MDS	"allroad" version
138	FQ0	VWGROUP	QGM	Production wheels
139	G1D	VWGROUP	GSP	7-speed automatic transmission for four-wheel drive
140	GH1	VWGROUP	HAG	Basic rear differential
141	GZ0	VWGROUP	EST	Manually operated doors
142	HH1	VWGROUP	REI	Tires 255/40 R20 101Y xl
143	J0P	VWGROUP	BAT	Battery 580 A (105 Ah)
144	K8D	VWGROUP	KAR	Wagon/Avant
145	KA2	VWGROUP	KSU	Rearview camera
146	KS0	VWGROUP	HUD	Without head-up display
147	KT0	VWGROUP	THE	Without thermal insulation insert (cup holder)
148	L0R	VWGROUP	LEA	Right-hand drive
149	N5W	VWGROUP	SIB	Milano leather
150	NT1	VWGROUP	TSP	Transit coating (type 2)
151	NY2	VWGROUP	BGK	Increased battery capacity
152	PRP	VWGROUP		Cast aluminium alloy wheels, 5 parallel-spoke design, size 8.5J x 20, with 255/40 R 20 tyres
153	Q1A	VWGROUP	vos	Standard seats in front



154	QE1	VWGROUP	ALG	Storage package
155	QF0	VWGROUP	BDH	Without receiver/telephony (car phone)
156	QK0	VWGROUP	KAS	Without camera and without distance sensor (driver assistance system)
157	QQ2	VWGROUP	LCP	Ambient lighting
158	QR8	VWGROUP	KMP	Without dynamic road sign display
159	QV2	VWGROUP	TVE	TV reception for Japan
160	QW1	VWGROUP	ZAB	Central control unit in front
161	QZ7	VWGROUP	LEN	Electromechanical power steering
162	TC6	VWGROUP	GMO	6-cylinder SI engine 3.0 I unit 06E.C
163	U1A	VWGROUP	INS	Instrument cluster with km/h display
164	UF7	VWGROUP	ESS	Audi music interface
165	UH2	VWGROUP	FSB	Hold assist
166	UJ1	VWGROUP	EMM	MMI touch
167	V0A	VWGROUP	REL	Tires without specification of tire brand
168	VC0	VWGROUP	GRT	Without garage door opener
169	VG6	VWGROUP	RES	Without special tire fitting
170	X8A	VWGROUP		Equipment options subset for Japan (FBU)